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Colgate-Palmolive (India)  

Topline growth fails to excite; margin delivery remains strong  

Colgate-Palmolive (CLGT)’s 1QFY22 results were largely in-line with our estimates. 
Revenues grew 12% YoY on a low base of -4.1% YoY and declined sequentially by 
9.1%. On a 2-year CQGR basis as well, revenue growth remained muted at 3.7%. 
We estimate toothpaste volume growth of ~6-7% YoY in 1QFY22. EBITDA margin 
was 50bps above our estimate led by a strong 300bps YoY expansion in gross 
margin. EBITDA/adjusted PAT grew 15.3%/17.7% YoY.  

CLGT’s strategy of 1) winning with brands (though increased investment in 
advertisements/promotions across distribution channels), 2) leading innovation by 
building platforms (extended Vedshakti to oil pulling and mouth spray), 
technological superiority and new launches (introduced world’s 1st diabetic 
toothpaste, Gentle series toothbrush range across price points with new variants, 
Colgate Magik toothbrush, lower-priced SKUs of Palmolive products) and 3) 
strengthening GTM (go-to-market) across e-commerce, modern trade and 
wholesale channels is an effort in the right direction. However, muted topline 
growth indicates that this strategy is yet to deliver meaningful results in terms of 
market share gains in the toothpaste category, which remains a key trigger for 
share price appreciation. Therefore, we maintain our HOLD rating with a target 
price of Rs 1,700 based on a target P/E of 40x FY23E EPS.  

Market share improvement still sometime away: CLGT’s market share loss in the 
toothpaste category to Dabur and Patanjali has been a major concern for investors; 
its volume market share slipped from 52.4% in 2018 (a high of 57.2% in 2015) to 
~49% in 4QFY21 as per media reports. Toothpaste volume growth of ~6-7% YoY in 
1QFY22 on a favourable base does not provide enough confidence that CLGT is 
gaining market share. While the management’s new strategic framework has helped 
maintain market share, it is yet to reclaim the lost share. We believe market share 
recovery in toothpaste will be a key trigger for the stock.   

Margin outperformance continues: CLGT reported overall revenue growth of 12% 
YoY (on a base of -4.1%; 2-year CQGR of 3.7%; 9.1% decline sequentially) aided by 
toothpaste volume growth of ~6-7% YoY along with pricing growth. Gross margin 
expanded 300bps YoY (4th consecutive quarter of 300bps+ expansion) to 69.1% led 
by price hikes and a better product mix while EBITDA margin expanded 87bps YoY to 
30.5%. A&P spends grew 40.6% (on a low base; 13.7% of 1QFY22 sales). Employee 
costs increased 4.7% YoY (down 57bps YoY to 8.1% of 1Q sales) while other expenses 
grew 11.5% YoY (down 8bps YoY to 16.8% of 1Q sales). EBITDA/Adjusted PAT grew 
15.3%/17.7% YoY.  

Market share recovery key to re-rating: We maintain our revenue CAGR estimate of 
8.3% over FY21-23E led by the toothpaste category (8.5% revenue CAGR). The 
contribution of personal care (Palmolive - ~5% of FY21 sales) to sales should improve 
marginally by FY23E though it is unlikely to move the needle significantly for the 
company. Given the management’s strong focus on margins, we have built in only a 
marginal moderation of 80bps over FY21-23E largely due to an increase in A&P 
spends. We estimate a PAT CAGR of 5.8% (on a high base of 26.8% in FY21) over 
FY21-23E. We maintain our HOLD rating on CGLT with a target price of Rs 1,700. Key 
downside risk would be heightened competitive intensity resulting in market share 
loss and lower than estimated margins; a sharp recovery in market share would be 
an upside risk.   
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Sector: FMCG Rating: HOLD 

CMP: Rs 1,709 Target Price: Rs 1,700 

Stock Info  

Sensex/Nifty 52,653/ 15,778 

Bloomberg CLGT IN 

Equity shares (mn) 272 

52-wk High/Low Rs 1,823/1,322 

Face value Rs 1 

M-Cap  Rs 465bn/USD 6.2bn 

3-m Avg volume USD 13.5mn 

   

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn) 
 

Y/E  Mar       FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Sales 48,412 52,664 56,795 

PAT 10,354 10,749 11,590 

EPS (Rs) 38.1  39.5  42.6  

PE (x) 44.9  43.2  40.1  

EV/EBITDA (x) 30.2  28.6  26.5  

P/BV (x) 39.9  38.1  34.8  

EV/Sales 9.4  8.7  8.1  

RoE (%) 75.0 90.1 90.7 

RoCE (%) 87.3 107.2 108.3 

NWC (days) -23 -19 -19 

Net gearing (x) (0.7) (0.4) (0.5) 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
 

 
Jun 21 Mar 21 Dec 20 

Promoter 51.0 51.0 51.0 

–Pledged - - - 

FII 18.6 16.9 16.6 

DII 8.2 10.0 10.1 

Others 22.2 22.1 22.3 

  Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

YE March (Rs mn) 1QFY22 1QFY21 4QFY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Revenues 11,660  10,406  12,832  12.0  (9.1) 

Cost of materials 2,786  2,697  3,426  3.3  (18.7) 

(% of sales)  24.1  26.1  26.9  
  

Purchase of stock in trade 811  827  723  (1.8) 12.3  

(% of sales)  7.0  7.9  5.6  
  

Gross margin 8,062  6,883  8,683  17.1  (7.2) 

Gross margin (%) 69.1  66.1  67.7  
  

Employee cost  950  907  915  4.7  3.8  

(% of sales)  8.1  8.7  7.1  
  

Advertisement 1,602  1,139  1,489  40.6  7.6  

(% of sales) 13.7  10.9  11.6  
  

Others 1,959  1,757  2,062  11.5  (5.0) 

(% of sales) 16.8  16.9  16.1  
  

EBITDA 3,552  3,080  4,218  15.3  (15.8) 

EBITDA margin (%) 30.5  29.6  32.9  
  

Other income  52  63  66  (17.0) (21.3) 

PBIDT 3,604  3,143  4,284  14.7  (15.9) 

Depreciation  447  454  455  (1.5) (1.7) 

Interest  15  20  16  (22.6) (1.3) 

PBT  3,142  2,669  3,814  17.7  (17.6) 

Tax  851  743  691  14.5  23.1  

ETR (%) 27.1  27.9  18.1  
  

Deferred tax (42) (56) (24) (26.0) 71.9  

Adjusted PAT 2,332  1,982  3,147  17.7  (25.9) 

PATAMI margin 20.0  19.0  24.5  
  

Exceptional item 
     

Reported PAT  2,332  1,982  3,147  17.7  (25.9) 

No. of shares (mn) 272.0  272.0  272.0    

Adj EPS (Rs) 8.6  7.3  11.6    

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 2: Domestic volume growth of ~6-7% YoY on a low base of -6% YoY 
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Exhibit 3: Topline growth of 12% YoY (2-yr CQGR of 3.7% Exhibit 4: Gross margin continued to aid EBITDA margin 

in 4QFY21)  expansion despite an increase in A&P spends in 1QFY22  
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 5: Employee costs down 57bps YoY to 8.1% of 1Q sales Exhibit 6: A&P spends up 279bps YoY to 13.7% of 1Q sales  
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 7: Adj. PAT up 17.7% YoY led by EBITDA growth  Exhibit 8: CLGT trades at 42.2x one-year forward P/E 
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Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net Sales  44,624   45,251   48,412   52,664   56,795  

RM Cost  13,040   13,288   12,258   13,482   14,540  

Purchase of trad. Goods  2,546   2,441   3,236   3,370   3,796  

Gross Profits  29,039   29,522   32,919   35,811   38,459  

Employee costs  2,959   3,323   3,656   4,022   4,344  

Advertisement  5,647   6,260   6,255   7,057   7,611  

Other expenses  8,072   7,922   7,911   8,657   9,232  

Total Expenses  32,264   33,234   33,316   36,589   39,522  

EBITDA  12,361   12,017   15,096   16,075   17,273  

      

Depreciation  1,592   1,979   1,825   1,962   2,098  

Other income  377   492   304   334   401  

EBIT  11,145   10,530   13,575   14,447   15,575  

Interest cost  25   96   73   76   80  

PBT  11,120   10,434   13,502   14,371   15,495  

Taxes  3,670   2,269   3,148   3,621   3,905  

      

Adj. PAT  7,451   8,165   10,354   10,749   11,590  

Extraordinaries/ 
Excecptional  (305)  -     -     -     -    

Reported PAT  7,146   8,165   10,354   10,749   11,590  

No. of shares (mn)  272   272   272   272   272  

      

Adj. EPS  27.4   30.0   38.1   39.5   42.6                         

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Equity capital  272   272   272   272   272  

Reserves and surplus  14,196   15,670   11,387   11,924   13,083  

Net worth  14,468   15,942   11,659   12,196   13,355  

Minority interest  -     -     -     -     -    

Financial lease  777   1,015   912   912   912  

Other LT liabilities  509   555   328   328   328  

Total sources  15,754   17,512   12,899   13,436   14,595  

Net Block  11,909   11,229   10,647   10,185   9,587  

Intangibles  -     -     -     -     -    

Net deferred tax  -     -     -     -     -    

Other assets  453   357   349   349   349  

CWIP  1,987   1,900   1,449   1,449   1,449  

Investments  312   186   186   186   186  

Cash  3,994   4,213   8,676   4,744   6,997  

Inventories  2,486   2,969   3,358   3,653   3,940  

Debtors  2,098   1,326   1,171   1,274   1,374  

Other current assets  2,519   3,352   2,595   3,661   3,661  

Current Assets  11,096   11,859   15,801   13,331   15,972  

Creditors  6,132   6,125   7,604   7,647   8,247  

Other CL  3,871   1,894   7,929   4,418   4,701  

Current Liabilities  10,003   8,020   15,533   12,065   12,948  

Net Working Capital  (1,548)  (1,830)  (3,075)  (2,720)  (2,934) 

Total Uses  15,754   17,512   12,899   13,436   14,595               

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

PBT  11,120   10,434   13,502   14,371   15,495  

Add: Depreciation  1,592   1,979   1,825   1,962   2,098  

Add: Interest  (352)  (396)  (231)  (258)  (321) 

Less: taxes paid  (4,144)  (3,213)  (3,584)  (3,621)  (3,905) 

Add: other adjustments  119   130   152   -     -    

Less: WC changes  1,494   362   (3,826)  (4,932)  496  

Total OCF  9,830   9,296   7,839   7,522   13,865  

OCF w/o WC changes  8,336   8,934   11,664   12,454   13,368  

      

Capital expenditure  (1,388)  (604)  (578)  (1,500)  (1,500) 

Others  431   417   1,291   -     -    

Interest/Dividend reced.      

Total ICF  (957)  (187)  714   (1,500)  (1,500) 

Free Cash Flows  8,442   8,692   7,261   6,022   12,365  

      

Share issuances  (111)  (81)  (103)  -     -    

Change in borrowings  (121)  -     -     -     -    

Dividends  (7,916)  (8,433)  (9,211)  (10,212)  (10,431) 

Interest payment  -     -     -     258   321  

Others  -     (397)  (250)  -     -    

Total FCF  (8,147)  (8,911)  (9,565)  (9,954)  (10,111) 

      

Net change in cash  726   198   (1,013)  (3,933)  2,254  

Opening cash & CE  3,054   3,780   3,978   2,966   (967) 

Closing cash & CE  3,780   3,978   2,966   (967)  1,287                             

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Yoy growth in Revenue  6.6   1.4   7.0   8.8   7.8  

Yoy growth in EBITDA  11.0   (2.8)  25.6   6.5   7.5  

Yoy growth in Net income  8.8   9.6   26.8   3.8   7.8  

      

Effective tax rate  32.1   21.7   25.2   25.2   25.2  

EBITDA margin  27.7   26.6   31.2   30.5   30.4  

PAT margin  16.7   18.0   21.4   20.4   20.4  

ROACE (pre-tax)  68.2   60.3   87.3   107.2   108.3  

ROAE  52.2   53.7   75.0   90.1   90.7  

      

Net debt to equity (x)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.7)  (0.4)  (0.5) 

Inventory days  20   24   25   25   25  

Debtors days  17   11   9   9   9  

Payable days  50   49   57   53   53  

NWC days  (13)  (15)  (23)  (19)  (19) 

Per share numbers (Rs)      

Reported earnings  27.4   30.0   38.1   39.5   42.6  

Dividend  26.0   28.0   38.0   37.5   38.4  

Free cash   31.0   32.0   26.7   22.1   45.5  

Book Value  53.2   58.6   42.9   44.8   49.1  

      

Valuations (x)      

Price to diluted earnings  59.9   56.9   44.9   43.2   40.1  

EV / EBITDA  37.3   38.3   30.2   28.6   26.5  

Price to sales  10.4   10.3   9.6   8.8   8.2                     

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Tausif Shaikh Pharmaceuticals and Healthcare +91-22-6704 8046 tausifshaikh@systematixgroup.in 

Shweta Dikshit Metals & Mining +91-22-6704 8042 shwetadikshit@systematixgroup.in 

Shilpashree Venkatesh Macro-Strategy +91-22-6704 8078 shilpav@systematixgroup.in 

Equity Sales & Trading 

Name  Desk-Phone E-mail    

Vipul Sanghvi   Director and Head - Sales +91-22-6704 8062 vipulsanghvi@systematixgroup.in 

Ashok Kumar Agarwal Sales +91-22-6704 8058 ashokagarwal@systematixgroup.in 

Jigar Kamdar Sales +91-22-6704 8060 jigarkamdar@systematixgroup.in 

Rahul Khandelwal Sales +91-22-6704 8033 rahul@systematixgroup.in 

Pawan Sharma Director and Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8067 pawansharma@systematixgroup.in   

Mukesh Chaturvedi Vice President and Co Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8074 mukeshchaturvedi@systematixgroup.in 

Vinod Bhuwad Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8051 vinodbhuwad@systematixgroup.in 

Rashmi  Solanki Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8097 rashmisolanki@systematixgroup.in 

Rahul Thakar Sales Trading - Derivatives     +91-22-6704 8073 rahulthakar@systematixgroup.in 

Vipul Chheda Dealer +91-22-6704 8050 vipulchheda@systematixgroup.in 

Amit Sawant Dealer      +91-22-6704 8054 amitsawant@systematixgroup.in 

Paras Shah   Dealer      +91-22-6704 8047 parasshah@systematixgroup.in 

Suketu Vyas   Dealer      +91-22-6704 8050 suketuvyas@systematixgroup.in 

Corporate Access  

Audrey Leolyn Mendonca Assistant Vice President +91-22-6704 8088 audreymendonca@systematixgroup.in 

Production    

Yukti Vidyarthi Editor +91-22-6704 8071 yukti@systematixgroup.in 

Mrunali Pagdhare Production +91-22-6704 8057 mrunalip@systematixgroup.in 

Vijayendra Achrekar Production +91-22-6704 8089 vijayendraachrekar@systematixgroup.in 

Operations    

Sachin Malusare   Vice President +91-22-6704 8055 sachinmalusare@systematixgroup.in 

Sugandha Rane Assistant Vice President +91-22-6704 8056 sugandha@systematixgroup.in 

Jignesh Mistry Manager +91-22-6704 8049 jigneshmistry@systematixgroup.in 

Ravikiran Dasaka Manager  +91-22-6704 8622 ravikiran@systematixgroup.in 

Ravi Agarwal Assistant Manager +91-22-6704 8016 raviagarwal@systematixgroup.in 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Premal Kamdar, Ashutosh Joytiraditya; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities 
or issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in 
this research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 

twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 

Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  
No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months.  
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 

 
INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 

distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in  the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the  
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 

which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 

or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 

company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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